NOTICE OF HEARING
MUNICIPAL CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD
CITY OF CLEARWATER, FLORIDA

Case 143-18
Certified Mail
August 10, 2018

Owner:Parvane Zacaim
821 S Keene Rd.
Clearwater, FL 33756-4629

Violation Address: 1738 N Ft. Harrison Ave., Clearwater
North Shore Park Blk 5, Lot 2
Dear Sir/Madam:

You are hereby formally notified that on Wednesday, September 26, 2018, at 1:30 p.m. there will be a public
hearing before the Municipal Code Enforcement Board in the Council Chambers, 3rd floor, City Hall at 112
South Osceola Avenue, Clearwater, Florida, concerning violation of Section 3-1403.A, 3-1502.K.4, 3-1404.B,
3-1502.B, 3-1503.A, 3-1503.B.1, 3-1 503.B.2, 3-1503.B.3, 3-1503.B.9, 3-1503.B.6, & 3-1503.B.7 of the
Clearwater City Code. (See attached Affidavit(s) of Violation).

You are hereby ordered to appear before the Municipal Code Enforcement Board on the hearing date to
answer these charges and to present your side of the case. Failure to appear may result in the Board
proceeding in your absence. You have the right to obtain an attorney, at your own expense, to represent you
before the Board. If you are absent but represented at the hearing, your representative must present to the
Board your letter authorizing your representative to speak on your behalf. You will have the opportunity to
present witnesses as well as question witnesses against you prior to the Board making a determination. Please
be prepared to present evidence at the hearing concerning the amount of time necessary to correct the alleged
violations should you be found to be in violation of the City Code.

The case shall be presented to the Board even if the violations described in the attached Affidavit(s) of
Violation are corrected prior to the Board hearing.

Should you be found in violation of the City Code, the Municipal Code Enforcement Board has the power by
law to levy fines of up to $250 a day per violation against you and your property for every day each violation
continues beyond the date set for compliance in an Order of the Board.

If you wish to have any witnesses subpoenaed, please contact the Secretary of the Municipal Code
Enforcement Board within five (5) days at 727-562-4097. If you have any questions regarding the cited
violations or if the violations are corrected prior to the hearing, please contact the Inspector whose name
appears on the Affidavit(s) of Violation.

Sincerely,

SECRETARY TO THE MUNICIPAL CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD

The Municipal Code Enforcement Board was created pursuant to General Act 80-300, General Laws of Florida,
1979, and Ordinance 2169-80 of the City of Clearwater. The purpose of this quasi-judicial Board of seven citizens is
to quickly and fairly render decisions and facilitate enforcement of certain codes of the City of Clearwater.

The City of Clearwater strongly supports and fully complies with the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA). Please
advise us at least 48 hours prior to the hearing if you require special accommodations at 727-562-4090. Assisted
Listening Devices are available. Kindly silence electronic devices during the hearings.

FLORIDA STATUTE 286.0105 STATES THAT ANY PERSON APPEALING A DECISION OF THIS BOARD WILL
NEED A RECORD OF THE PROCEEDINGS.
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MUNICIPAL CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD OF THE CITY OF CLEARWATER, FLORIDA
AFFIDAVIT OF VIOLATION AND REQUEST FOR HEARING

NAME OF VIOLATOR: PARVANE ZACAIM
MAILING ADDRESS: 821 S KEENE RD
CLEARWATER, FL 33756-4629

VIOLATION ADDRESS: 1738 N FT HARRISON AVE
CLEARWATER, FL

DATE OF OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION: 5/2/2018
LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY: NORTH SHORE PARK BLK 5, LOT 2
PARCEL #: 04-29-15-61488-005-0020

CITY CASE#: CDC2018-01087

DATE OF INSPECTION: 7/19/2018 12:59:00 PM

SECTION(S) OF THE CITY CODE WHICH HAVE BEEN VIOLATED: CODE
SECTION VIOLATED

3-1403.A. - **Parking Lot Surfaces** Permanent Surface. Except as otherwise permitted in
subsection (B) of this section, all unenclosed parking lots, spaces, vehicular accessways and
driveways shall be improved with a permanent all-weather paving material which is graded to
drain stormwater.

3-1502.K.4. - *PARKING LOT SURFACES** Parking lot and driveway surfaces shall be
maintained in a safe and clean condition by the owner of the parcel of land. The owner shall, at a
minimum, keep such surface free of pot holes, litter, trash, debris, equipment, weeds, dead
vegetation and refuse and shall promptly repair cracked or heaved parking lot surfaces.

3-1404.B - **OFF-STREET PARKING SPACES - STRIPING** All paved parking spaces, other
than those located in driveways and serving detached dwellings or two attached dwellings, shall
be marked by painted lines. If a parking lot serves a use which generates 2,500 or more vehicle
trips a day, such parking spaces shall be marked by white thermoplastic lines.

SPECIFICALLY,

The parking lot area shows deterioration and potholes, and is in need of maintenance and
fresh striping. Please take the appropriate steps to bring these conditions into compliance. If
you have any questions please feel free to contact me, Thank you.

.

A violation exists and a request for hearing is being made. Lo N\ ,
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Julie Phillips

SWORN AND SUBSCRIBED before me on this 19th day of July, 2018, by Julie Phillips.

STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF PINELLAS

’ PERSONALLY KNOWN TO ME
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ol Wpipry (Wpediiprftedta

%Q_"y ‘A,.fy (M)ygg:mm, f{%lf&’ﬁ Sep 6, 2021
S e
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Secretary, Municipal Code (E)nforcement Board
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MUNICIPAL CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD OF THE CITY OF CLEARWATER, FLORIDA
AFFIDAVIT OF VIOLATION AND REQUEST FOR HEARING

NAME OF VIOLATOR: PARVANE ZACAIM
MAILING ADDRESS: 821 S KEENE RD
CLEARWATER, FL 33756-4629

VIOLATION ADDRESS: 1738 N FT HARRISON AVE
CLEARWATER, FL

DATE OF OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION: 5/2/2018
LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY: NORTH SHORE PARK BLK 5, LOT 2
PARCEL #: 04-29-15-61488-005-0020

CITY CASE#: CDC2018-01086

DATE OF INSPECTION: 7/19/2018 12:57:00 PM

SECTION(S) OF THE CITY CODE WHICH HAVE BEEN VIOLATED: CODE
SECTION VIOLATED

3-1502.B. - **EXTERIOR SURFACES** All building walls shall be maintained in a secure and
attractive manner. All defective structural and decorative elements of any building wall shall be
repaired or replaced in a workmanlike manner to match as closely as possible the original
materials and construction of the building. Exterior surfaces shall be free of mildew; rust; loose
material including peeling paint; and patching, painting or resurfacing shall be accomplished to
match the existing or adjacent surfaces as to material, color, bond and joining. All exterior
surfaces other than decay-resistant wood and other weather durable finishes, shall be protected
from the elements by paint or other protective covering applied and maintained in accord with
manufacturer's specifications and otherwise treated in a consistent manner.

SPECIFICALLY,

The exterior portion of the building is showing signs of declining paint on the exterior of the
building and the fasia. Please bring your property into compliance by the compliance date. if
you have any questions feel free to contact me directly. Thank you!

A violation exists and a request for hearing is being made. \\ \\
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Julie Phillips

SWORN AND SUBSCRIBED before me on this 19th day of July, 2018, by Julie Phillips.

STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF PINELLAS

PERSONALLY KNOWN TO ME
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MUNICIPAL CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD OF THE CITY OF CLEARWATER, FLORIDA
AFFIDAVIT OF VIOLATION AND REQUEST FOR HEARING

NAME OF VIOLATOR: PARVANE ZACAIM . s
MAILING ADDRESS: 821 S KEENE RD LTy Lk R eRit-u0s0e
CLEARWATER, FL 33756-4629

VIOLATION ADDRESS: 1738 N FT HARRISON AVE
CLEARWATER, FL

DATE OF OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION: 5/2/2018
LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY: NORTH SHORE PARK BLK 5, LOT 2
PARCEL #: 04-29-15-61488-005-0020

DATE OF INSPECTION: 7/19/2018 1:21:00 PM

SECTION(S) OF THE CITY CODE WHICH HAVE BEEN VIOLATED: CODE
SECTION VIOLATED

3-1503.A. - "*NUISANCE™* No person owning, leasing, operating, occupying or having control of
any premises within the City shall maintain, keep or permit any nuisance (as defined in Section 8-
102.) affecting the citizens of the City.

3-1503.B.1. - **PUBLIC NUISANCE CONDITION** A condition or use that exists on this property
causes a substantial diminution of value of property in the vicinity of this condition or use and is
considered a public nuisance.

3-1503.B.2. - **ABANDONED BUILDINGS** Buildings which are abandoned, boarded up,
partially destroyed, or left for a period of six (6) months in a state of partial construction are
declared to be a public nuisance.

Abandoned building means a building or structure that is deserted by the owner and left
unsecured or that is not maintained. Evidence of desertion and lack of maintenance shall include,
but not be limited to: unaddressed code violations; lack of required building permits or certificate
of occupancy; lack of business tax receipt; and lack of active utilities

3-1503.B.3. - ATTRACTIVE NUISANCE** Any attractive nuisance dangerous to children in the
form of abandoned or broken equipment, accessible artificial bodies of water, excavations, or
neglected machinery.

3-1503.B.9. - **Other Nuisance Condition** Any other condition or use that constitutes a
nuisance to the public, generally, which is continually or repeatedly maintained, the abatement of
which would be in the best interest of the health, safety and welfare of the citizens of the city.

SPECIFICALLY,

During a recent inspection, the above listed condition(s) existed at this property, and must be
addressed in accordance with property maintenance ordinances. This property has become a
public nuisance and is considered abandoned due to outstanding code violations and a lack of
occupancy. Please bring property into compliance AND have current utilities turned on AND
have property occupied, OR have the property sold by {he compllance date to avoid further
action and/or fines. Thank you. ~

A violation exists and a request for hearing is being made. -
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Julie Phillips

SWORN AND SUBSCRIBED before me on this 19th day of July, 2018, by Julie Phillips.

STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF PINELLAS

\
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[
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MUNICIPAL CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD OF THE CITY OF CLEARWATER, FLORIDA
AFFIDAVIT OF VIOLATION AND REQUEST FOR HEARING

NAME OF VIOLATOR: PARVANE ZACAIM
MAILING ADDRESS: 821 S KEENE RD
CLEARWATER, FL 33756-4629

VIOLATION ADDRESS: 1738 N FT HARRISON AVE
CLEARWATER, FL

DATE OF OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION:
LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY: NORTH SHORE PARK BLK 5, LOT 2
PARCEL #: 04-29-15-61488-005-0020

CITY CASE#: PNU2018-00581

DATE OF INSPECTION: 7/19/2018 1:19:00 PM

SECTION(S) OF THE CITY CODE WHICH HAVE BEEN VIOLATED: CODE
SECTION VIOLATED

3-1503.B.6. - "INOPERATIVE VEHICLE/OUTDOOR STORAGE/NUISANCE** Except as
provided in section 3-1506, the outdoor storage of all or part of any dismantled, partially
dismantled, inoperative or discarded vehicle, recreational vehicle, machinery, appliance, farm
equipment, aircraft, construction equipment, boat, personal watercraft, trailer, truck, motorcycle,
bicycle, or scrap metal, on any public or private property, or of any abandoned vehicle,
recreational vehicle, farm equipment, aircraft, boat, personal watercraft, trailer, truck, or
motorcycle on any private property, within the city limits. This provision shall not apply to any
vehicle, recreational vehicle, machinery, farm equipment, aircraft, construction equipment, boat,
personal watercraft, trailer, truck, motorcycle, or bicycle which is located on the premises of a
lawfully established storage yard or which is on the premises of a lawfully established vehicle
service establishment and is in the process of repair or maintenance by that establishment.

3-15603.B.7. - **LOT CLEARING VIOLATION** Excessive growth or accumulation of weeds,
grass, undergrowth or other similar plant materials, reaching a height of more than twelve (12"")
inches, or the accumulation of debris upon property within the City of Clearwater.

SPECIFICALLY,

There is overgrowth and an accumulation of debris located on your property that needs to be
removed. An example of these items are tires, car parts, car seats, paint cans, scrap wood
etc.. Please bring your property into compliance by the compllance date. If you have any
questions feel free to contact me. Thank you. \
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A violation exists and a request for hearing is being made. \
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Julie Phillips
SWORN AND SUBSCRIBED before me on this 19th day of July, 2018, by Julie Phillips.

STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF PINELLAS
V] PERSONALLY KNOWN TO ME
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Name of Notary (typed, printed, stamped)
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CiTY OF CLEARWATER

PrLaNnNING & DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT

= Post OFrIcE Box 4748, CLEARWATER, FLORIDA 33758-4748 )
'G‘,;,&;s';‘-{g'\'q\“’y‘ MUNICIPAL SERVICES BUILDING, 100 SouTi MYRTLE AVENUE, CLEARWATER, FLORIDA 33750
T reassr" TELEPHONE (727) 562-4720 Fax (727) 5624735

Notice of Violation

PARVANE ZACAIM
821 S KEENE RD
CLEARWATER, FL 33756-4629

CDC2018-01086

ADDRESS OR LOCATION OF VIOLATION: 1738 N FT HARRISON AVE
LEGAL DESCRIPTION: NORTH SHORE PARK BLK 5, LOT 2
DATE OF INSPECTION: 5/2/2018 PARCEL: 04-29-15-61488-005-0020

Section of City Code Violated:

3-1502.B. - ""EXTERIOR SURFACES** All building walls shall be maintained in a secure and
attractive manner. All defective structural and decorative elements of any building wall shall be
repaired or replaced in a workmanlike manner to match as closely as possible the original materials
and construction of the building. Exterior surfaces shall be free of mildew; rust; loose material including
peeling paint; and patching, painting or resurfacing shall be accomplished to match the existing or
adjacent surfaces as to material, color, bond and joining. All exterior surfaces other than decay-
resistant wood and other weather durable finishes, shall be protected from the elements by paint or
other protective covering applied and maintained in accord with manufacturer's specifications and
otherwise treated in a consistent manner.

Specifically: The exterior portion of the building is showing signs of declining paint on the exterior of the
building and the fasia. Please bring your property into compliance by the compliance date. if you have
any questions feel free to contact me directly. Thank you!

THIS VIOLATION CITED ABOVE MUST BE CORRECTED PRIOR TO 6/2/2018. FAILURE TO
CORRECT THE ABOVE LISTED VIOLATION BY THE DATE INDICATED, OR RECURRENCE OF THE
VIOLATION AFTER CORRECTION, WILL RESULT IN A LEGAL ACTION BY THE CODE
ENFORCEMENT BOARD OF THE CITY OF CLEARWATER OR BY THE PINELLAS COUNTY COURT.
SUCH ACTION MAY RESULT IN A FINE. THE ALLEGED VIOLATOR MAY BE LIABLE FOR THE
REASONABLE COSTS OF THE INVESTIGATION, PROSECUTION AND THE ADMINISTRATIVE
HEARING SHOULD THIS PERSON BE FOUND GUILTY OF THE VIOLATION.

\\). . \ % S Y

Inspector: Julie Phillips
Inspector Phone: 562-4730
Date Printed: 5/2/2018

NOV_PropOwn

"TOUAL TIMPTOYMENT AND AFFIRMATIVE ACTION TMPLOYER"



CiTYy OF CLEARWATER

PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT
Post Orrict Box 4748, CLEARWATER, FLORIDA 33758-4748
MunNicipal SERVICES BUILDING, 100 SOuTH MYRTLE AVENUE, CLEARWATER, FLORIDA 33756
TrLernone (727) 562-4720 Fax (727) 562-1735
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Notice of Violation

PARVANE ZACAIM
821 S KEENE RD
CLEARWATER, FL 33756-4629

CDC2018-01087

ADDRESS OR LOCATION OF VIOLATION: 1738 N FT HARRISON AVE
LEGAL DESCRIPTION: NORTH SHORE PARK BLK 5, LOT 2
DATE OF INSPECTION: 5/2/2018 PARCEL: 04-29-15-61488-005-0020

Section of City Code Violated:

3-1403.A. - **Parking Lot Surfaces** Permanent Surface. Except as otherwise permitted in subsection

(B) of this section, all unenclosed parking lots, spaces, vehicular accessways and driveways shall be
improved with a permanent all-weather paving material which is graded to drain stormwater.

3-1502.K 4. - **PARKING LOT SURFACES** Parking lot and driveway surfaces shall be maintained in

a safe and clean condition by the owner of the parcel of land. The owner shall, at a minimum, keep
such surface free of pot holes, litter, trash, debris, equipment, weeds, dead vegetation and refuse and
shall promptly repair cracked or heaved parking lot surfaces.

3-1404.B - **OFF-STREET PARKING SPACES - STRIPING** All paved parking spaces, other than

those located in driveways and serving detached dwellings or two attached dwellings, shall be marked

by painted lines. If a parking lot serves a use which generates 2,500 or more vehicle trips a day, such
parking spaces shall be marked by white thermoplastic lines.

Specifically: The parking lot area shows deterioration and potholes, and is in need of maintenance and
fresh striping. Please take the appropriate steps to bring these conditions into compliance. If you have
any questions please feel free to contact me. Thank you.

THIS VIOLATION CITED ABOVE MUST BE CORRECTED PRIOR TO 6/2/2018. FAILURE TO

CORRECT THE ABOVE LISTED VIOLATION BY THE DATE INDICATED, OR RECURRENCE OF THE

VIOLATION AFTER CORRECTION, WILL RESULT IN A LEGAL ACTION BY THE CODE

ENFORCEMENT BOARD OF THE CITY OF CLEARWATER OR BY THE PINELLAS COUNTY COURT.

SUCH ACTION MAY RESULT IN A FINE. THE ALLEGED VIOLATOR MAY BE LIABLE FOR THE
REASONABLE COSTS OF THE INVESTIGATION, PROSECUTION AND THE ADMINISTRATIVE
HEARING SHOULD THIS PERSON BE FOUND GUILTY OF THE VIOLATION.

Nt
- ) 2

Inspector: Julie Phillips
Inspector Phone: 562-4730
Date Printed: 5/2/2018

NOV_PropOwn

"TOUAL TMPLOYMENT AND AFFIRMATIVE ACTION TMPLOVER"



CiTYy OF CLEARWATER

PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT
Post OFrIcE Box 4748, CLEARWATER, FLORIDA 33758-4748
Municipal SERVICES BUILDING, 100 SouTH MYRTLE AVENUE, CLEARWATER, FLORIDA 33750
TeLernoN: (727) 562-4720 Fax (727) 562-1735

Notice of Violation

PARVANE ZACAIM
821 S KEENE RD
CLEARWATER, FL 33756-4629

PNU2018-00581

ADDRESS OR LOCATION OF VIOLATION: 1738 N FT HARRISON AVE
LEGAL DESCRIPTION: NORTH SHORE PARK BLK 5, LOT 2
DATE OF INSPECTION: 5/2/2018 PARCEL: 04-29-15-61488-005-0020

Section of City Code Violated:

3-1503.B.6. - *INOPERATIVE VEHICLE/OUTDOOR STORAGE/NUISANCE** Except as provided in
section 3-1506, the outdoor storage of all or part of any dismantled, partially dismantled, inoperative or
discarded vehicle, recreational vehicle, machinery, appliance, farm equipment, aircraft, construction
equipment, boat, personal watercraft, trailer, truck, motorcycle, bicycle, or scrap metal, on any public
or private property, or of any abandoned vehicle, recreational vehicle, farm equipment, aircraft, boat,
personal watercraft, trailer, truck, or motorcycle on any private property, within the city limits. This
provision shall not apply to any vehicle, recreational vehicle, machinery, farm equipment, aircraft,
construction equipment, boat, personal watercraft, trailer, truck, motorcycle, or bicycle which is located
on the premises of a lawfully established storage yard or which is on the premises of a lawfully
established vehicle service establishment and is in the process of repair or maintenance by that
establishment.

3-1503.B.7. - **LOT CLEARING VIOLATION** Excessive growth or accumulation of weeds, grass,
undergrowth or other similar plant materials, reaching a height of more than twelve (12") inches, or the
accumulation of debris upon property within the City of Clearwater.

Specifically: There is overgrowth and an accumulation of debris located on your property that needs to
be removed. An example of these items are tires, car parts, car seats, paint cans, scrap wood etc..
Please bring your property into compliance by the compliance date. If you have any questions feel free
to contact me. Thank you.

THIS VIOLATION CITED ABOVE MUST BE CORRECTED PRIOR TO 5/14/2018. FAILURE TO
CORRECT THE ABOVE LISTED VIOLATION BY THE DATE INDICATED, OR RECURRENCE OF THE
VIOLATION AFTER CORRECTION, WILL RESULT IN A LEGAL ACTION BY THE CODE
ENFORCEMENT BOARD OF THE CITY OF CLEARWATER OR BY THE PINELLAS COUNTY COURT.
SUCH ACTION MAY RESULT IN A FINE. THE ALLEGED VIOLATOR MAY BE LIABLE FOR THE
REASONABLE COSTS OF THE INVESTIGATION, PROSECUTION AND THE ADMINISTRATIVE
HEARING SHOULD THIS PERSON BE FOUND GUILTY OF THE VIOLATION.

\) SR T LY ' i PRy T

Inspector: Julie Phillips
Inspector Phone: 562-4730
Date Printed: 5/2/2018

NOV_PropOwn

"TOvAr TMPLOYMENT AND AFFIRMATIVE ACTION TIMPLOYER"



CiTY OF CLEARWATER

PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT
Post OFrIcE BOX 4748, CLEARWATER, FLORIDA 33758-1748
Municrpar SErRVICES BUILDING, 100 SouTi MYRTLE AVENUE, CLEARWATER, FLORIDA 33756
TreLerHONE (727) 5621720 Fax (727) 562-4735

Notice of Violation

PARVANE ZACAIM
821 S KEENE RD
CLEARWATER, FL 33756-4629

PNU2018-00582

ADDRESS OR LOCATION OF VIOLATION: 1738 N FT HARRISON AVE
LEGAL DESCRIPTION: NORTH SHORE PARK BLK 5, LOT 2
DATE OF INSPECTION: 5/2/2018 PARCEL: 04-29-15-61488-005-0020

Section of City Code Violated:

3-1503.A. - **NUISANCE™** No person owning, leasing, operating, occupying or having control of any
premises within the City shall maintain, keep or permit any nuisance (as defined in Section 8-102.)
affecting the citizens of the City.

3-1503.B.1. - **PUBLIC NUISANCE CONDITION** A condition or use that exists on this property
causes a substantial diminution of value of property in the vicinity of this condition or use and is
considered a public nuisance.

3-1503.B.2. - "*ABANDONED BUILDINGS** Buildings which are abandoned, boarded up, partially
destroyed, or left for a period of six (6) months in a state of partial construction are declared to be a
public nuisance.

Abandoned building means a building or structure that is deserted by the owner and left unsecured or
that is not maintained. Evidence of desertion and lack of maintenance shall include, but not be limited
to: unaddressed code violations; lack of required building permits or certificate of occupancy; lack of
business tax receipt; and lack of active utilities

3-1503.B.3. - "*ATTRACTIVE NUISANCE** Any attractive nuisance dangerous to children in the form
of abandoned or broken equipment, accessible artificial bodies of water, excavations, or neglected
machinery.

3-1503.B.9. - **Other Nuisance Condition** Any other condition or use that constitutes a nuisance to
the public, generally, which is continually or repeatedly maintained, the abatement of which would be
in the best interest of the health, safety and welfare of the citizens of the city.

Specifically: During a recent inspection, the above listed condition(s) existed at this property, and must
be addressed in accordance with property maintenance ordinances. This property has become a public
nuisance and is considered abandoned due to outstanding code violations and a lack of occupancy.
Please bring property into compliance AND have current utilities turned on AND have property occupied,
OR have the property sold by the compliance date to avoid further action and/or fines. Thank you.

THIS VIOLATION CITED ABOVE MUST BE CORRECTED PRIOR TO 6/2/2018. FAILURE TO
CORRECT THE ABOVE LISTED VIOLATION BY THE DATE INDICATED, OR RECURRENCE OF THE
VIOLATION AFTER CORRECTION, WILL RESULT IN A LEGAL ACTION BY THE CODE
ENFORCEMENT BOARD OF THE CITY OF CLEARWATER OR BY THE PINELLAS COUNTY COURT.
SUCH ACTION MAY RESULT IN A FINE. THE ALLEGED VIOLATOR MAY BE LIABLE FOR THE
REASONABLE COSTS OF THE INVESTIGATION, PROSECUTION AND THE ADMINISTRATIVE
HEARING SHOULD THIS PERSON BE FOUND GUILTY OF THE VIOLATION.

NOV_PropOwn

"Torar TIMPLOYMENT AND AFFIRMATIVE ACTION TMPLOYER"



CiTy OF CLEARWATER

PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT [DEPARTMENT
Post OrricE Box 4748, CLEARWATER, FLORIDA 33738-1748
MunNicipaL SERVICES BuitpiNg, 100 S()um MYRTLE AVENUE, CLEARWATER, FLORIDA 33756
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TeLErnONE (727) 562-1720 Fax (727) 562-1735

«

Inspector: Julie Phillips
Inspector Phone: 562-4730
Date Printed: 5/2/2018
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"TOUAL EMPLOYMENT AND AFRIRMATIVE A CTION BMPLOYER"



DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS

4. Bicycle parking spaces shall be on a hard
surface constructed of asphalt or conerete
material, brick, decorative pavers or
similar materials.

(Ord. No. 8988-17, § 17, 2-2-17)

DIVISION 15. PROPERTY MAINTENANCE
STANDARDS
Seection 3-1501. Purpose.

The purpose of this division is to protect the
comfort, health, repose, safety and general welfare
of the citizens of the city by establishing minimum
property and building maintenance standards
for all properties and to provide for the abate-
ment of nuisances affecting the general public.

Section 3-1502. Property maintenance
reguirements.

A Minimum building and fire code require-
ments. All buildings shall be maintained in
accordance with the Standard Building Code,
the Fire Protection Code, and the Minimum
Standard Housing Code as provided in Chapters
47 and 49 of the City's Code.

B. Exterior surfaces. All building walls shall
be maintained in a secure and attractive manner.
All defective structural and decorative elements
of any building wall shall be repaired or replaced
in a workmanlike manner to match as closely as
possible the original materials and construction
of the building. All exterior surfaces shall be free
of:

1.  Mildew;

2 Rust;
3. Loose material, including peeling paint;
and

4. Patching, painting or resurfacing shall
be accomplished to match the existing or
adjacent surfaces as to materials, color,
bond and joining.

All cornices, trim and window frames that are
damaged, sagging or otherwise deteriorated shall
be repaired or replaced to be made structurally
sound. All exterior surfaces other than decay-
resistant wood and other weather durable finishes,

Supp. No. 40

shall be protected from the elements by paint or
other protective covering applied and maintained
according to manufacturer's specifications and
otherwise treated in a consistent manner.

C. Door and window openings.

1. All windows and doors shall be secured
in a tight fitting and weatherproof manner
and have sashes of proper size and design.

[\

Sashes with rotten wood, broken joints
or deteriorated mullions or muntins must
be repaired or replaced.

3. Windows shall be maintained in an
unbroken, and clean state. No windows
shall be permanently removed and
enclosed, covered or boarded up unless
treated as an integral part of the build-
ing facade using wall materials and
window detailing comparable with any
upper floors and the building facade in
general. All damaged or broken windows
shall be promptly restored, repaired or
replaced. All awnings, screens or canopies
facing or visible from the public right-of-
way or any other parcel shall be
-maintained in a good and attractive condi-
tion and torn, loose and/or bleached
awnings, screens or canopies shall be
promptly replaced, repaired or removed.

4. Doors and windows not facing the public
right-of-way and upper level window and
door openings fronting a public right-of-
way shall be similarly maintained and
repaired as the doors and windows facing
the public right-of-way, except that such
doors and windows may be enclosed or
removed provided the sills, lintels and
frames are removed and the opening
properly closed to match and be compat-
ible with the design, material and finish
of the adjoining wall of which the open-
ing is a part.

D. Roofs.

#

1. All roofs shall be maintained in 2%
secure and watertight condition.

S

Any new mechanical equipment, includ-
ing replacement equipment placed on a

CD3:65



DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS § 3-1502

2. Any portion of a lot not covered by a
building or structure or otherwise devoted
to parking, a service drive or a walkway
shall be landscaped with grass or other
appropriate ground cover and shall be
maintained in a neat and orderly manner.

3. All landscape materials, including turf,
shrubs, and trees, whether required or
optional, shall be maintained in a healthy
live condition so as to present a neat and
attractive appearance and so as to discour-
age the accumulation of trash or debris
and/or infestation by pests.

4. No yard, landscape area or arowth of
landscape material shall encroach upon
the public right-of-way so as to hinder
safe and convenient vehicular or
pedestrian movement in the public right-
of-way.

5. No yard shall be used for dumping or
accumulation of any garbage, rubbish,
dead animals, trash, waste vegetable or
animal matter of any kind or construc-
tion debris.

L. Signs. All signs shall be maintained in good
condition in the form in which the signs were
originally approved, free of mildew, rust, loose
material, including peeling or fading paint or
materials. Any loose, broken, peeling or faded
parts of the sign shall be promptly repaired,
painted or replaced.

J. Vacant parcels.

1. Vacant parcels of land shall be properly
maintained consistent with section 3-1502
H and be free of weeds, litter, rubble or
debris.

2. Erosion .and sedimentation mitigation
measures may be required if it is
determined that runoff from a vacant
parcel causes harm to adjacent property,
city drainage systems or navigable waters
which receive the runoff.

3. No temporary or permanent storage of
materials or equipment shall be allowed

on any vacant parcel except in compli-
ance with the regulations for the use of

Supp. No. 40 CD3
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such property as set forth under Article 2
and Article 3 Division 9 of this Develop-
ment Code.

K. Public rights-of-way and sidewalks and
parking surfaces.

1.

Public rights-of-way and sidewalks adjoin-
ing an improved parcel of land which.
because of its location and character. is
used as if it were appurtenant to or an
extension of the parcel of land, shall be
maintained in a safe and clean condition
by the owner of the parcel of land. The
owner shall, at a minimum, keep such
rights-of-way and sidewalks clear of litter,
trash, debris, equipment, weeds, trees,
shrubs and other vegetation and refusc
and provide a height clearance of at least
eight feet from the sidewalk pavement
measured vertically from the pavement
surface, unless an exception has been
granted by the urban forester for protected
trees. All unpaved areas shall be
landscaped with grass or other ground
cover and such areas shall be regularly
mowed or otherwise maintained in a
neat and attractive condition,

No person shall erect, place or locate any
structure, display materials, merchandise,
or similar objects within the limits of any
street right-of-way unless specifically
permitted pursuant to the provisions of
this Development Code.

No trash receptacles, newspaper racks or
other dispensing machines shall be located
in a public right-of-way unless specifi-
cally authorized by the city and ot}
applicable agencies.

Parking lot and driveway surfaces sha
be maintained in a safe and clean condi-
tion by the owner of the parcel of land.
The owner shall, at a minimum, keep
such surface free of pot holes, litter,
trash, debris, equipment, weeds, dead
vegetation and refuse and shall promptly
repair cracked or heaved parking lot
surfaces.
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All sidewalks located on private property
chall be maintained in a sale and clean

condition by the owner of the parcel of

land. The owner shall, at a minimum,
keep sidewalks clear of litter, trash, debris,
equipment, weeds, dead vegetation and
refuse. Sidewalks that are cracked, heaved
or otherwise unsafe for pedestrians shall
be promptly replaced.

L. Maintenance of seawalls. All seawalls shall

be maintained in structurally sound condition
and shall comply with applicable building and
coastal construction codes.
(Ord. No. 6526-00, § 1, 6-15-00; Ord. No. 6928-
02, §§ 71—75, 5-2-02; Ord. No. 7449-05, § 20,
12-15-05: Ord. No. 8211-10, § 11, 10-5-10; Ord.
No. 8931-16, § 18, 9-1-16)

Section 3-1503. Nuisances.

A. No person owning, leasing, operating,
occupying or having control of any premises
within the city shall maintain, keep or permit
any nuisance affecting the citizens of the city.

B. The existence of any of the following specific
conditions or conduct is hereby declared to
constitute a public nuisance:

1. A condition or use that causes a
substantial diminution of value of property
in the vicinity of the condition or use.

2. Buildings which are abandoned, boarded
up for a period of six months, partially
destroyed for any period of time, or left

for a period of three months in a state of

partial construction, provided that any
unfinished building or structure which
has been under construction six months
or more shall be deemed and presumed
to have been left for an unreasonably
long period of time in the sense of this
subsection.

3.  Any attractive nuisance dangerous to
children in the form of abandoned or
broken equipment, accessible artificial
bodies of water, excavations, or neglected
machinery.

Supp. No. 40
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Overt blocking of drainage pipes, ditches,
channels, and streams, so as to cause
flooding and adversely affect surround-
ing property.

g

Accumulation and placement of nuisances.

a.  Any accumulation of weeds, debris,
trash, garden trash, junk, untended
arowth of vegetation, or undergrowth
of dead or living vegetation or
hazardous swimming pools, or
hazardous trees upon any private
property, or on any public property
without authorization to the extent
and manner that such property
contains or is likely to contain
rodents, reptiles or other vermin, or
furnishes a breeding place for flies,
mosquitoes, or wood-destroying
insects, or otherwise threatens the
public health, safety or welfare.

b. The placement of trash, debris or
other items on public property
without authorization.

Except as provided in section 3-1506, the
outdoor storage of all or part of any
dismantled, partially dismantled, inopera-
tive or discarded vehicle, recreational
vehicle, machinery, appliance, farm equip-
ment, aircraft, construction equipment,
boat, personal watercraft, trailer, truck,
motorcycle, bicycle, or scrap metal, on
any public ov private property, or of any
abandoned vehicle, recreational vehicle,
farm equipment, aircraft, boat, personal
watercraft, trailer, truck, or motorcycle
on any private property, within the city
limits. This provision shall not apply to
any vehicle, recreational vehicle,
machinery, farm equipment, aircraft,
construction equipment, boat, personal
waterceraft. trailer, truck, motorcycle, or
bicycle which is located on the premises
of a lawfully established storage yard or
which is on the premises of a lawfully
established vehicle service establish-
ment and is in the process of repair or
maintenance by that establishment.
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DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS

Excessive growth or accumulation of
weeds, grass, undergrowth or other similar
plant materials, reaching a height of
more than 12 inches, or the accumulation
of debris upen property within the City
of Clearwater.

The lack of maintenance by a property
owner of property abutting any dedicated
right-of-way in the city in a condition
such that weeds or trash are found in
and on the right-of-way or such that the
weeds, shrubs, vegetation, trash, or any
other accumulation extend over the
sidewalk, bicycle path, curbline or edge
of pavement of an improved right-of-way
or private accessway or roadway by more
than four inches.

Any other condition or use that constitutes
a nuisance to the public, generally, which
is continually or repeatedly maintained,
the abatement of which would be in the
best interest of the health, safety and
welfare of the citizens of the city.

The lack of maintenance by a property
owner abutting any dedicated right-of-
way or easement in the city where a
height clearance of less than eight feet
from the sidewalk pavement measured
vertically from the pavement surface is
maintained, unless an exception has been
granted by the urban forester.

Any shopping carts, as defined in Florida
Statutes Section 506.502(10), as amended
from time to time, or parts of such carts,
which are abandoned on public property
including but not limited to streets,
sidewalks, public rights-of-way, bus stops,
municipal parking lots, parks, and similar
places owned, leased, or operated by any
public body, or are abandoned on private

property where said carts or parts thereof

are visible from public property may be
removed by the city manager or designee.

Such shopping ecarts or parts thereof

shall be impounded and stored by the
city at an appropriate location. Whenever

the city shall impound a shopping cart of

[or] part thereof containing identification
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of ownership or right to possession, a
notice shall be sent by ordinary mail to
such person advising that the shoppi
cart of [or] part thereof may be redeemed
within thirty days upon payment of cosis
for removal and storage. Any shopping
cart or part thereof so held shall be
returned to its owner or person having
right of possession upon proof of owner-
ship or right to possession and payment
of costs for removal and storage. If not
claimed, a shopping cart or part thereof
may be sold, destroyed, or otherwise
disposed of by the city 31 days following
impoundment. This section shall not be
applicable to:

P

a.  Shopping carts or parts thereof which
are located on private property and
are completely enclosed within a
building where they are not visible
from public property;

b.  Shopping carts which are stored in
a lawful manner on public or private
property owned or leased by a retail
business in connection with which
the shopping carts are authorized to
be used;

c.  Shopping carts or parts thereof which
are stored in a lawful manner on
private property in connection with
the business of a licensed dis-
mantler or junk dealer when such
storage 1s necessary to the opera-
tion of a lawfully conducted busi-
ness.

Newsracks and vending machines. Any
newsrack on public property not in compli-
ance with the provisions of section 3-909,
other than subsection 3-909(A)(5), or any
newsrack or vending machine installed,
used or maintained at a location which
constitutes an imminent danger or safety
hazard to pedestrians or vehicles or
otherwise unreasonably interferes with
the safe use of any public right-of-way.

Seawalls. Any seawall in a condition
where the structural integrity is not
maintained.



MUNICIPAL CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD OF THE CITY OF CLEARWATER, FLORIDA

AFFIDAVIT OF POSTING

City Case Number: CDC2018-01086

Site of Violation: 1738 N FT HARRISON AVE

1. Julie Phillips, being first duly sworn, deposes and says:

2. Thatlam a Code Inspector employed by the City of Clearwater.

3 That on the 19th day of July, 2018, a copy of the attached Notice of Violation was posted at City
" Hall, 112 Osceola Ave., Clearwater, Florida and at 1738 N FT HARRISON AVE, Clearwater,

Florida.
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STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF PINELLAS

SWORN AND SUBSCRIBED before me on this 19th day of July, 2018, by Julie Phillips.

l"ﬁERSONALLY KNOWN TO ME

D PRODUCED AS IDENTIFICATIO

! ~ L Y

rJ / /7

(Notary Signature)

f‘\\\‘ " 7(/; r& L\ 7L

Name of Notary (typed prmted stamped)

Type of Identification

e

Commlssmn # GG 213054
My Commission Expires
April 30, 2022

Affidavit_Posting
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Notice of Violation

PARVANE ZACAIM CDC2018-01086
821 S KEENE RD

CLEARWATER, FL 33756-4629

ADDRESS OR LOCATION OF VIOLATION: 1738 N FT HARRISON AVE
LEGAL DESCRIPTION: NORTH SHORE PARK BLK 5, LOT 2
DATE OF INSPECTION: 7/19/2018 PARCEL: 04-29-15-61488-005-0020

Section of City Code Violated:

3-1502.B. - "EXTERIOR SURFACES™™ All building walls shall be maintained in a secure and
attractive manner. All defective structural and decorative elements of any building wall shall be
repaired or replaced in a workmanlike manner to match as closely as possible the original materials
and construction of the building. Exterior surfaces shall be free of mildew; rust; loose material including
peeling paint; and patching, painting or resurfacing shall be accomplished to match the existing or
adjacent surfaces as to material, color, bond and joining. All exterior surfaces other than decay-
resistant wood and other weather durable finishes, shall be protected from the elements by paint or

other protective covering applied and maintained in accord with manufacturer's specifications and
otherwise treated in a consistent manner.

Specifically: The exterior portion of the building is showing signs of declining paint on the exterior of the
building and the fasia. Please bring your property into compliance by the compliance date. if you have
any questions feel free to contact me directly. Thank you!

THIS VIOLATION CITED ABOVE MUST BE CORRECTED PRIOR TO 7/25/2018. FAILURE TO
CORRECT THE ABOVE LISTED VIOLATION BY THE DATE INDICATED, OR RECURRENCE OF THE
VIOLATION AFTER CORRECTION, WILL RESULT IN A LEGAL ACTION BY THE CODE
ENFORCEMENT BOARD OF THE CITY OF CLEARWATER OR BY THE PINELLAS COUNTY COURT.
SUCH ACTION MAY RESULT IN A FINE. THE ALLEGED VIOLATOR MAY BE LIABLE FOR THE
REASONABLE COSTS OF THE INVESTIGATION, PROSECUTION AND THE ADMINISTRATIVE
HEARING SHOULD THIS PERSON BE FOUND GUILTY OF THE VIOLATION.
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Inspector: Julie Phillips
Inspector Phone: 662-4730
Date Printed: 7/19/2018

NOV_PropOwn

"Tiorar PAPTOYMENT AND AFFIRMATIVE ACTION Fatertoyver"



MUNICIPAL CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD OF THE CITY OF CLEARWATER, FLORIDA

AFFIDAVIT OF POSTING

City Case Number: CDC2018-01087

Site of Violation: 1738 N FT HARRISON AVE

1. Julie Phillips, being first duly sworn, deposes and says:
2.  Thatlam a Code Inspector employed by the City of Clearwater.

3 That on the 18th day of July, 2018, a copy of the attached Notice of Violation was posted at City
’ all, 112 Osceola Ave., Clearwater, Florida and at 1738 N FT HARRISON AVE, Clearwater,

lorida.
<\ \\\)1 Aot X 77 >
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STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF PINELLAS

SWORN AND SUBSCRIBED before me on this 19th day of July, 2018, by Julie Phillips.

.'/'y‘)
@/PERSONALLY KNOWN TO ME

D PRODUCED AS IL?ENTIFICATION /L/‘V,//;f]

> // /(r’f‘

(Notary S:gnature)

S SN N A ,@w
A\ % or v 3

Type of Identification

Name of Notary (typed, phnted stamped)

Q&
m \\\\

Affidavit_Posting
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Notice of Violation

PARVANE ZACAIM
18-
821 S KEENE RD CDC2018-01087

CLEARWATER, FL 33756-4629

ADDRESS OR LOCATION OF VIOLATION: 1738 N FT HARRISON AVE
LEGAL DESCRIPTION: NORTH SHORE PARK BLK 5, LOT 2
DATE OF INSPECTION: 7/19/2018 PARCEL: 04-29-15-61488-005-0020

Section of City Code Violated:

3-1403.A. - **Parking Lot Surfaces** Permanent Surface. Except as otherwise permitted in subsection
(B) of this section, all unenclosed parking lots, spaces, vehicular accessways and driveways shall be
improved with a permanent all-weather paving material which is graded to drain stormwater.

3-1502.K.4. - *PARKING LOT SURFACES** Parking lot and driveway surfaces shall be maintained in
a safe and clean condition by the owner of the parcel of land. The owner shall, at a minimum, keep
such surface free of pot holes, litter, trash, debris, equipment, weeds, dead vegetation and refuse and
shall promptly repair cracked or heaved parking lot surfaces.

3-1404.B - “*OFF-STREET PARKING SPACES - STRIPING** All paved parking spaces, other than
those located in driveways and serving detached dwellings or two attached dwellings, shall be marked
by painted lines. If a parking lot serves a use which generates 2,500 or more vehicle trips a day, such
parking spaces shall be marked by white thermoplastic lines.

Specifically: The parking lot area shows deterioration and potholes, and is in need of maintenance and
fresh striping. Please take the appropriate steps to bring these conditions into compliance. If you have
any questions please feel free to contact me. Thank you.

THIS VIOLATION CITED ABOVE MUST BE CORRECTED PRIOR TO 7/25/2018. FAILURE TO
CORRECT THE ABOVE LISTED VIOLATION BY THE DATE INDICATED, OR RECURRENCE OF THE
VIOLATION AFTER CORRECTION, WILL RESULT IN A LEGAL ACTION BY THE CODE
ENFORCEMENT BOARD OF THE CITY OF CLEARWATER OR BY THE PINELLAS COUNTY COURT.
SUCH ACTION MAY RESULT IN A FINE. THE ALLEGED VIOLATOR MAY BE LIABLE FOR THE
REASONABLE COSTS OF THE INVESTIGATION, PROSECUTION AND THE ADMINISTRATIVE
HEARING SHOULD THIS PERSON BE FOUND GUILTY OF THE VIOLATION.
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Inspector: Julie Phillips
Inspector Phone: 562-4730
Date Printed: 7/19/2018

NOV_PropOwn
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MUNICIPAL CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD OF THE CITY OF CLEARWATER, FLORIDA

AFFIDAVIT OF POSTING

City Case Number: PNU2018-00581

Site of Violation: 1738 N FT HARRISON AVE

1. Julie Phillips, being first duly sworn, deposes and says:

That | am a Code Inspector employed by the City of Clearwater.

3 Thaton the 19th day of July, 2018, a co

Hall, 112 Osceola Ave., Clearwater, Flo
Florida, .

7 e

py of the attached Notice of Violation was posted at City
rida and at 17738 N FT HARRISON AVE, Clearwater,

( ~~

\ ~ \ N T |
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STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF PINELLAS

SWORN AND SUBSCRIBED before me on this 19th day of July, 2018, by Julie Phillips.

B/ﬁERSONALLY KNOWN TO ME

B
N
1

~ D PRODUCED AS IDENFFICATION /u//%
. == : . [,_/ i o

N, RO (B

; Type of Identification
- (Notary Sign?ture) p

L oo/ foml

IR :I/
Name of Notary (typed, printed, stamped)

HT

DANIEL KNIG _

(4, State of Floride-Notery Publc
igsion ‘

§ c&?rg;ﬁmission Expires

F April 30, 2022

Affidavit_Posting
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Notice of Violation

PARVANE ZACAIM
821 S KEENE RD PNU2018-00581
CLEARWATER, FL 33756-4629

ADDRESS OR LOCATION OF VIOLATION: 1738 N FT HARRISON AVE
LEGAL DESCRIPTION: NORTH SHORE PARK BLK 5, LOT 2
DATE OF INSPECTION: 7/19/2018 PARCEL: 04-29-15-61488-005-0020

Section of City Code Violated:

3-1503.B.6. - "INOPERATIVE VEHICLE/OUTDOOR STORAGE/NUISANCE** Except as provided in
section 3-1506, the outdoor storage of all or part of any dismantled, partially dismantled, inoperative or
discarded vehicle, recreational vehicle, machinery, appliance, farm equipment, aircraft, construction
equipment, boat, personal watercraft, trailer, truck, motorcycle, bicycle, or scrap metal, on any public
or private property, or of any abandoned vehicle, recreational vehicle, farm equipment, aircraft, boat,
personal watercraft, trailer, truck, or motorcycle on any private property, within the city limits. This
provision shall not apply to any vehicle, recreational vehicle, machinery, farm equipment, aircraft,
construction equipment, boat, personal watercraft, trailer, truck, motorcycle, or bicycle which is located
on the premises of a lawfully established storage yard or which is on the premises of a lawfully
established vehicle service establishment and is in the process of repair or maintenance by that
establishment.

3-1503.B.7. - **LOT CLEARING VIOLATION** Excessive growth or accumulation of weeds, grass,
undergrowth or other similar plant materials, reaching a height of more than twelve (12"") inches, or the
accumulation of debris upon property within the City of Clearwater.

Specifically: There is overgrowth and an accumulation of debris located on your property that needs to
be removed. An example of these items are tires, car parts, car seats, paint cans, scrap wood etc..
Please bring your property into compliance by the compliance date. If you have any questions feel free
to contact me. Thank you.

THIS VIOLATION CITED ABOVE MUST BE CORRECTED PRIOR TO 7/25/2018. FAILURE TO
CORRECT THE ABOVE LISTED VIOLATION BY THE DATE INDICATED, OR RECURRENCE OF THE
VIOLATION AFTER CORRECTION, WILL RESULT IN A LEGAL ACTION BY THE CODE
ENFORCEMENT BOARD OF THE CITY OF CLEARWATER OR BY THE PINELLAS COUNTY COURT.
SUCH ACTION MAY RESULT IN A FINE. THE ALLEGED VIOLATOR MAY BE LIABLE FOR THE
REASONABLE COSTS OF THE INVESTIGATION, PROSECUTION AND THE ADMINISTRATIVE
HEARING SHOULD THIS PERSON BE FOUND GUILTY OF THE VIOLATION.

\\ N ‘\_; - et

Inspector: Julie Phillips
Inspector Phone: 562-4730

Date Printed: 7/19/2018
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MUNICIPAL CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD OF THE CITY OF CLEARWATER, FLORIDA

AFFIDAVIT OF POSTING

City Case Number: PNU2018-00582

Site of Violation: 1738 N FT HARRISON AVE

1. Julie Phillips, being first duly sworn, deposes and says:

2. Thatlam a Code Inspector employed by the City of Clearwater.

3 Thaton the 19th day of July, 2018, a copy of the attached Notice of Violation was posted at City
"~ Hall, 112 Osceola Ave., Clearwater, Florida and at 1738 N FT HARRISON AVE, Clearwater,

Florida. R —

Julie Phillips

STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF PINELLAS

SWORN AND SUBSCRIBED before me on this 19th day of July, 2018, by Julie Phillips.

B;J PERSONALLY KNOWN TO ME

D PRODYGED AS, IDENTIFICATION

P /
{ {// \/(\/{\:/(\/ Type of Identification

‘ (Notary Signature)

(]

{ SAleel Masivapea
¥
Name of Notary (typed, printed, stamped)

ISABEL MASTRAPA
Notary Public - State of Florida
E Commission & GG 142628
O My Comm. Expires Sep 13, 2021
Bonded through National Nolary Assn,

Affidavit_Posting
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Notice of Violation

PARVANE ZACAIM
821 S KEENE RD
CLEARWATER, FL 33756-4629

PNU2018-00582

ADDRESS OR LOCATION OF VIOLATION: 1738 N FT HARRISON AVE
LEGAL DESCRIPTION: NORTH SHORE PARK BLK 5, LOT 2
DATE OF INSPECTION: 7/19/2018 PARCEL: 04-29-15-61488-005-0020

Section of City Code Violated:

3-1503.A. - "*NUISANCE** No person owning, leasing, operating, occupying or having control of any
premises within the City shall maintain, keep or permit any nuisance (as defined in Section 8-102.)
affecting the citizens of the City.

3-1503.B.1. - "*PUBLIC NUISANCE CONDITION** A condition or use that exists on this property
causes a substantial diminution of value of property in the vicinity of this condition or use and is
considered a public nuisance.

3-1503.B.2. - **ABANDONED BUILDINGS** Buildings which are abandoned, boarded up, partially

destroyed, or left for a period of six (6) months in a state of partial construction are declared to be a
public nuisance.

Abandoned building means a building or structure that is deserted by the owner and left unsecured or
that is not maintained. Evidence of desertion and lack of maintenance shall include, but not be limited
to: unaddressed code violations; lack of required building permits or certificate of occupancy; lack of
business tax receipt; and lack of active utilities

3-1503.B.3. - "ATTRACTIVE NUISANCE** Any attractive nuisance dangerous to children in the form
of abandoned or broken equipment, accessible artificial bodies of water, excavations, or neglected
machinery.

3-1503.B.9. - **Other Nuisance Condition** Any other condition or use that constitutes a nuisance to
the public, generally, which is continually or repeatedly maintained, the abatement of which would be
in the best interest of the health, safety and welfare of the citizens of the city.

Specifically: During a recent inspection, the above listed condition(s) existed at this property, and must
be addressed in accordance with property maintenance ordinances. This property has become a public
nuisance and is considered abandoned due to outstanding code violations and a lack of occupancy.
Please bring property into compliance AND have current utilities turned on AND have property occupied,
OR have the property sold by the compliance date to avoid further action and/or fines. Thank you.

THIS VIOLATION CITED ABOVE MUST BE CORRECTED PRIOR TO 7/25/2018. FAILURE TO
CORRECT THE ABOVE LISTED VIOLATION BY THE DATE INDICATED, OR RECURRENCE OF THE
VIOLATION AFTER CORRECTION, WILL RESULT IN A LEGAL ACTION BY THE CODE
ENFORCEMENT BOARD OF THE CITY OF CLEARWATER OR BY THE PINELLAS COUNTY COURT.
SUCH ACTION MAY RESULT IN A FINE. THE ALLEGED VIOLATOR MAY BE LIABLE FOR THE
REASONABLE COSTS OF THE INVESTIGATION, PROSECUTION AND THE ADMINISTRATIVE
HEARING SHOULD THIS PERSON BE FOUND GUILTY OF THE VIOLATION.,
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LOO Souri MyRTLE AVENUE, CLEARWATER, FLORIDA 33756
TriernoNe (727) 562-4720 Bax (727) 5621735

Inspector: Julie Phillips
Inspector Phone: 562-4730
Date Printed: 7/19/2018
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Compact Property Record Card

Updated July 19 3 i
Lot Lint Bl SR R L FEMA/WLM

2018 =—— — Search

Tax Estimator

Ownership/Mailing Address Change
Mailing Address
ZACAIM, PARVANE
821 S KEENE RD
CLEARWATER FL 33756-4629

Site Address

1738 N FT HARRISON AVE
CLEARWATER

Property Use: 1730 (Genera fice - - . 5
e e St (avertising, mvel & Jowl Heated Total Gross
= s iae: o SF: 1,772 SF:1,772

employment agencies, pest contro)
[click here to hide] Legal Description
NORTH SHORE PARK BLK 5, LOT 2

] Fite for Homestead Exemption 2018 Parcel Use
| Exemption ][ 2018 ][ 2019 | | |
[ Homestead: || No I No |
‘ Govemmcntzj‘ No “ No | Homestead Use Percentage: 0.00% l
Mo | No T No | Non-Homestead Use Percentage: 100.00% |
[ Historic: I No I e | Classified Agricultural: No }

Parcel Information Latest Notice of Proposed Property Taxes (TRIM Notice)

‘ Most Recent Sales Census Tract N(Evlc‘u‘f‘tl?lf Zofn[cM . Plat
| Recording Comparison -cnsus Jract) (AL “f’ ”mmf A Book/Page
} ' SRR Flood Zone)
[ 18997/1578 B | Sales Query ][121030261011]] NON EVAC 1T
2017 Final Value Information
Year Just/Market  Assessed Value / County F%Kﬁ—l Municipal
v Value Non-HX Cap  Taxable Value ~enad Taxable Value
Value
2017 $97,500 $97,500 $97,500 $97,500 $97,500
[click here to hide] Value History as Certified (yellow indicates correction on file)

e Homestead Just/Market  Assessed County School Municipal
B Lxemption Value Value Taxable Value Taxable Value Taxable Value
2017 No $97.500 $97,500 $97,500 $97,500 $97,500
2016 No $97,500 $97,500 $97,500 $97,500 $97,500
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